CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

BY-LAW NO. 2002-49

Being a by-law to authorize the signing of an agreement between the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg and the Corporation of the City of Windsor

WHEREAS the Municipal Act R.S.O. 1990 c.M. 45 Section 210 (31) authorizes Council to enter into agreements for the provision of firefighting and fire protection services and;

WHEREAS the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg wishes to have the City of Windsor provide Fire Dispatching Service for the Town of Amherstburg Fire Service and;

WHEREAS the City of Windsor has passed Resolution 220-71 authorizing agreements with municipalities wishing to participate in the service

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Town of Amherstburg enter into the agreement attached to and forming part of this bylaw with the City of Windsor for the provision of Dispatch Services.
- 2. That the Mayor & Clerk be authorized to sign the agreement.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 15th day of October, 2002.

MAYUK

CLERK

THIS AGREEMENT made in triplicate, this 1st day of September, 2002.

BETWEEN:

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WINDSOR

Hereinafter called the "City"

of the First Part

- and -

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

Hereinaster called the "Applicant"

of the Second Part

WHEREAS the City's Fire Department operates a Central Fire Dispatching Service, (the "Service");

AND WHEREAS by Council Resolution 220-71, the Council of the City has authorized agreements with municipalities wishing to participate in the Service;

AND WHEREAS the Applicant wishes to participate in the Service;

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH THAT in consideration of the recited matters and payment of the charges hereinafter referred to, the parties hereto mutually covenant, promise and agree as follows:

- The City hereby authorizes the Applicant to participate in the Service operated by the City's
 Fire Department, subject to the terms contained herein and commencing January 1, 2003.
- 2. The Applicant shall pay annually to the City the sum of ONE DOLLAR AND EIGHTY CENTS (\$1.80) per person based on the population of the Town of Amherstburg as determined from time to time by the Essex Regional Assessment Service, and payable in two equal instalments as follows:
 - a. The first payment shall be due and payable on the 30th day of June, 2003.
 - b. The second payment shall be due and payable on the 31st day of December 2003 and subsequent payments shall be due and payable on the 30th day of June and 31st day of December, in each year while this Agreement remains in force and effect.

- 3. It is further understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto that the City, its officers, employees and agents, including those of its Fire Department shall not be responsible or liable for any loss or damage to the Applicant, its officers, employees, and agents or to any person, object or thing in the Town of Amherstburg arising out of this Agreement.
- 4. It is further understood and agreed that this Agreement may be terminated by either party upon the giving of three months notice in writing to the other and that the annual charge shall be prorated as of the date of such termination.

The parties hereto have executed and delivered this agreement as of the day and year first hereinbefore written.

SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED IN THE PRESENCE OF Approved As Tiorm Legal Division) CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WINDSOR:)	
) MICHAEL D. HURST (Mayor)	
) JOHN SKOROBOHACZ (City Clerk))	
	CORPORATION OF THE TOWN AMHERSTBURG Signature:	3
) Name:) Office:	
) Signature: Aufaillout) Name:	-